

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; THE ETHICS
AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION;
THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS; AND
COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES
JAROM M. HARRISON
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HOLDS NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	5
A. Petitioners’ Objections Are Rooted in Shared Beliefs About Marriage, Sexuality, and Gender.....	5
1. <i>Petitioners have a religious duty to be their children’s primary guardians in matters concerning marriage, sexuality, and gender</i>	5
2. <i>Petitioners believe that sexual desire and expression belong only within a marriage between a man and a woman</i>	6
3. <i>Petitioners believe that gender is solely a function of birth sex.....</i>	7
B. Petitioners’ Religious Beliefs Track the Doctrines of Many Religious Faiths	8
1. <i>Diverse religions believe that parents have a religious duty to guide their children regarding marriage, sexuality, and gender</i>	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>Diverse religions share petitioners’ belief that sexual expression belongs only between a married man and woman</i>	10
3. <i>Diverse religions share petitioners’ belief that gender is a function of birth sex</i>	11
II. MONTGOMERY COUNTY LACKS COMPELLING INTERESTS TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY	13
A. MCPS’s Animus Toward Petitioners’ Religion Triggers Strict Scrutiny.....	13
B. Montgomery County’s Asserted Interests Do Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	16
1. <i>Only genuinely compelling interests justify a substantial burden on religious exercise</i>	16
2. <i>Montgomery County’s asserted interests are vague and standardless</i>	17
3. <i>No compelling interest justifies denying accommodations for religious parents</i>	18
4. <i>Neither Parker nor Mozert aids MCPS</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE OFFERS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	21
A. The Facts Are Cleanly Presented	21
B. This Case Offers an Important Oppor- tunity to Vindicate Parental Rights ...	22
C. Petitioners’ Requested Remedies Are Modest and Easily Administered.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. Pakseresht</i> , No. 23-4169 (9th Cir.)	22
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	16
<i>Boerne v. City of Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	19
<i>Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1941 (E.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 18
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	16–17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	2, 13, 16, 18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	15–16
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	22
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	20, 21
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	22
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 22
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1232a	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page(s)
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(i)...	19, 23
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(iii) ...	19
COURT FILINGS	
Defs.-Appellees’ Br., <i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , No. 23-1890 (4th Cir. Oct. 24, 2023)	16–20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Al-Adab Al-Mufrad.....	8
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (USCCB 2d ed. 2019)	6, 7, 10, 12
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>General Handbook: Serving in The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i>	9, 12
Derech Project, <i>Sex and Relationships Education in Jewish Schools</i> (2006)	9
The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>The Family: A Proclamation to the World</i> (Sept. 23, 1995).....	11, 12
Holy Bible.....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
Holy Synod of Bishops of the Orthodox Church in America, <i>Synodal Affirmations on Marriage, Family, Sexuality, and the Sanctity of Life</i> (July 1992).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kecia Ali & Oliver Lehman, <i>Islam: The Key Concepts</i> (2008)	11–12
<i>Man, Woman, and Priesthood</i> (Peter Moore ed., 1978)	12–13
<i>Navigating Differences: Clarifying Sexual and Gender Ethics in Islam</i> (May 23, 2023)	10
Philip Rieff, <i>The Triumph of the Therapeutic</i> (1966)	23
Pope John Paul II, <i>Apostolic Exhortation: Familiaris Consortio</i> (Nov. 22, 1981)	8
Pope Paul VI, <i>Dogmatic Constitution on the Church: Lumen Gentium</i> (Nov. 21, 1964)	8
Qur'an	6, 7, 10
Rabbi Tzvi Hersh Weinreb, <i>Orthodox Response to Same-Sex Marriage</i> (June 5, 2006)	11
Siti Suhaila Ihwani et al., <i>Sex Education: An Overview from Quranic Approach</i> , 1 J. Quran Sunnah Educ. & Special Needs, no. 2 (Dec. 2017).....	8
Southern Baptist Convention, <i>Baptist Faith & Message 2000</i> (June 14, 2000)	9, 10, 12
Standing Conference of the Canonical Orthodox Bishops in the Americas, <i>Statement on Moral Crisis in Our Nation</i> (May 16, 2012).....	11, 12
